

Proposed Updates to Ordinance Chapter 2.49 – Street Addressing and Property Identification

This draft is intended to address the following concerns:

- Clarify the role and scope of the Addressing agency. Specifically, distinguish between municipal/contract versus regional duties.
- Broaden assignment of the person authorized to grant street name changes from the “Public Works Director” to “mayor designee”
- Update Penalties section (per the countywide “penalties” review)
- Generally, make the ordinance more readable and user-friendly by reordering a couple of sections

Summary of Changes:

2.49.010

1. Changed Heading from “Purpose” to “Purpose and Applicability”
2. Changed wording from “unincorporated areas of the county” to “Salt Lake County” because Addressing plays a role in both
3. Second paragraph was moved from 2.49.160, which outlines the applicability of this ordinance (it was moved up because it seemed to get lost when it was placed at the end of this ordinance)
4. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.020

1. Moved language from 2.49.020 that outlined “duties of Addressing” to section 2.49.030
2. Made the “Definitions” section, the new 2.49.020
3. Added “Address point” definition
4. Added “Addressing agency” definition
5. Added “Documented data” definition
6. Added “Validated data” definition
7. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.030

1. Changed addressing “division” to addressing “agency”
2. Definitions moved to 2.49.020
3. Changed Heading from “Duties” to “Duties of Addressing Agency”
4. Split out Duties in three paragraphs
5. Paragraph C outlines Addressing’s role countywide
6. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.040

1. Removed wording “of unincorporated Salt Lake County”
2. Changed addressing “division” to addressing “agency”
3. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.050

1. Changed addressing “division” to addressing “agency”
2. Removed “of unincorporated Salt Lake County”
3. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.060

1. Changed addressing “division” to addressing “agency”
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.070

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.080

1. Changed reference of "public works director" to "mayor designee"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.090

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Changed reference of "public works director" to "mayor designee"
3. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.100

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.110

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed wording "upon all streets of unincorporated Salt Lake County"
3. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.120

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.130

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.140

1. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.150

1. Changed addressing "division" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.160

1. Renamed Heading to: Violation of this Chapter
2. Paragraph A moved to 2.49.010, second paragraph
3. Updated Class from Class "B" to Class "C"
4. Updated penalties wording
5. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.

2.49.170

1. Changed "county" addressing "office" to addressing "agency"
2. Removed Historical reference of Ord. No.